03-11-2003 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form P'TO-1594 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) 102386717 Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): iET Acquisition, LLC Applix, Inc. 3-11-03 Name: Internal Address: Association Individual(s) Street Address: 959 Concord Street Limited Partnership General Partnership City: Framingham State: MA Zip: 01701 Corporation-State Other MASSACHUSETTS Individual(s) citizenship Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No General Partnership_ 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Assignment Merger Corporation-State Other LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY -Delaware Security Agreement Change of Name If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Other representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No Execution Date: 02/08/2003 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,576,796 75/839,217; A. Trademark Application No.(s) 75/839,513; 75/839,522 Additional number(s) attached Yes 🔽 No 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: General Counsel 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 115.00 Internal Address: Platinum Equity, LLC Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 2049 Century Park East Street Address: Suite 2700 City. Los Angeles Zip: 90067 State: CA DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

03/12/2003 TDIAZI

9. Signature.

00000032 75839217

MICHAEL ROSS

Name of Person Signing

Signature Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document

March 6, 2003

Date

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

40.00 OP 75.00 OP

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Applix, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation having a place of business at 289 Turnpike Road, Westboro, Massachusetts 01581 (the "Seller"), has used and is using the trademarks identified on Schedule A and is the owner of the trademark applications and registrations identified on Schedule A (the "Trademarks").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Seller does hereby sell, assign and transfer to iET Acquisition, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and an affiliate of Platinum Equity Holdings LLC, having a place of business at 959 Concord Street, Framingham, MA 01701 (the "Buyer"), its successors and assigns, all of the Seller's right, title and interest in and to the trademark applications and registrations listed on Schedule A and the Trademarks which are the subjects thereof, along with the portion of the Seller's business to which the Trademarks pertain, and any goodwill associated with such Trademarks, including all rights to sue for past infringement, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Buyer, its successors and assigns.

Executed as of the 28 day of February, 2003.

APPLIX, INC.

Sister of Day of

County of Worcester
Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Then personally appeared the above named Walt Hilger of the Seller and acknowledged the foregoing act to be his or her free act and deed, before me, this 28 day of February, 2003.

My commission expires:

9/12/08

ANNALISA P. LAFFERTY
Notary Public
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
My Commission Expires
September 12, 2008

SCHEDULE A

Trademark Applications and Registrations in the United States of America

APPLICATIONS

TRADEMARK	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE
ICUSTOMERINSIGHT	75/839217	November 3, 1999
THELPDESK	75/839513	November 3, 1999
ISERVICE	75/839522	November 3, 1999

REGISTRATIONS

TRADEMARK		•	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
IENTERPRISE			2576796	June 4, 2002

ABANDONED APPLICATIONS

TRADEMARK	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE
ISALES	75/839185	November 3, 1999

RECORDED: 03/11/2003